

No. 07-1114

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GARY BRADFORD CONE,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

—◆—
ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General & Reporter
State of Tennessee

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

JENNIFER L. SMITH
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 741-3487

Attorneys for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. CONE’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM IS PROCE- DURALLY DEFAULTED	28
A. The state appellate court refused to review the merits of Cone’s <i>Brady</i> claim, presented for the first time in his second post-conviction petition, on the basis of a state statutory proce- dural bar	29
B. The state procedural ground both in- dependently and adequately supports the state court’s judgment.....	35
C. Cone cannot demonstrate cause for the default and actual prejudice resulting from the state court’s refusal to review the merits of the <i>Brady</i> claim	40
II CONE’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM, EVEN IF NOT DEFAULTED, IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	41
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Armontrout</i> , 24 S.W.3d 267 (Tenn. 2000)	34
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	29, 34
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	23, 41
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	6, 23
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	23, 42
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Western Railway Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	37
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	29, 30, 40
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 243 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 24, 28, 40
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 359 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 492 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2007)	1, 24, 41, 42
<i>Cone v. State</i> , 747 S.W.2d 353 (Tenn. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Cone v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 579 (Tenn. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 934 (1996).....	21, 22, 25, 30,32
<i>Cone v. State</i> , No. 48, 1991 WL 77535 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1991).....	13, 40
<i>Cone v. Tennessee</i> , 467 U.S. 1210 (1984).....	12
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944).....	37
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 365 (1995).....	29
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	43
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	30
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965).....	35, 36
<i>House v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. 1995).....	39
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	36
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	26, 43, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	37, 38
<i>Mallory v. Smith</i> , 27 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	39
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	35
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	38
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	36
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	34
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	21, 34
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	38
<i>Smith v. Duncan</i> , 411 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>State v. Cone</i> , 665 S.W.2d 87 (1984).....	3, 4, 6, 9, 12
<i>Staub v. Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	36
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	43
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	43
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	38
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960).....	36
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	1, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(2).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(3).....	11, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(5).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(6).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-105.....	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-111.....	32, 39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-112.....	28, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-112(a)	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-112(b)(2)	13, 31

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	14, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	14, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	14, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 16	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VI	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	41
Tenn. R. App. P. 11	34
Tenn. R. App. P. 36(a)	34
Tenn. R. Crim. App. 10(b)	34
